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Methodology

Telephone survey conducted with a randomly selected sample of 2,500 Calgarians aged 18 years and older
between March 2" and March 23, 2020. Both landline (55%) and cell phone (45%) sample were used. The
average interview duration was 26 minutes.

The service names for Spring 2020 were aligned with One Calgary Service Lines. As a result, in some cases,
results cannot be compared to prior waves. In the survey itself, 44 services were divided into three blocks. Each
block was rotated to ensure a representative mix of responses for each service.

The margin of error (MOE) for the total sample of 2,500 is + 2.0 percentage points,19 times out of 20.

Please note: fielding of the survey began in earlier phases of the COVID-19 pandemic, and self-isolation and
mandatory work-from-home measures began for many Calgarians as of March 16th.

Final data were weightedt o ensure the overall sampleds quadrant,
that of the actual Calgary population aged 18 or older according to 2018 Municipal and 2016 Federal Census
data.

Where possible, results are compared to previous iterations of the Spring Pulse Survey and Fall Citizen
Satisfaction Survey.

A One should note that the 2006 to 2016 iterations of the survey were conducted annually in the Fall. Starting in
2017, the survey has been conducted bi-annually, with a Spring and a Fall wave.
- Following the municipal election in 2017, a Late Fall survey wave was conducted using a truncated version
of the survey
A Given the time of year each survey is run i and possible seasonal differences i caution should be exercised
with comparing results from the 2020 Spring Pulse Survey to the 2019 Fall Citizen Satisfaction survey results.
A Statistically significant changes from Spring 2019 to Spring 2020 and from Fall 2019 to Spring 2020 are noted:

- g indicates number is significantly higher than Spring 2019/ Fall 2019
- C indicates number is significantly lower than Spring 2019/ Fall 2019
- Some bar charts in this report do not add to 100% due to rounding.
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o~ Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic Upon
i Survey Results

The 2020 Spring Pulse Survey was fielded between March 2 i 23, 2020. This field window
COVID-19 event coincided with the earlier phases of the COVID-19 pandemic, timing which may have

timelines during slightly impacted results. As such, these results have been captured in the following section.
the 2020 Spring

Pulse Survey Some of the significant events that occurred during fieldwork included:

x Week 1 (March 27 8)
A Alberta has first presumptive case of COVID-19

x Week 2 (March 971 15)
A World Health Organization (WHO) declares global outbreak
A Canada advises citizens to avoid non-essential travel outside of Canada

x Week 3 (March 167 23)
A Declaration of Local State of Emergency (evening of March 15)
A School cancelled in Alberta (evening of March 15)

Though there were some questions that saw a significant change in response during the

third week of data collection, it is important to note that it is uncertain if these changes will
be sustained into the future.
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- Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic Upon
e addlad Survey Results

x Quality of Life and Issue Agenda

Although ratings for

the overall quality
of life in Calgary did

not differ Calgary is moving in the right direction to

throughout the ensure a high quality of life for future 50% 44% 48% 55%3g

generations

survey data
The City of Calgary municipal

collection period,

. government fosters a city that is 78% 78% 75% 81%a
perC?P“O”S about inclusive and accepting of all
SpeC.IfIC el?ments of The City of Calgary municipal
qual |ty~0f life, such  FEEVE strives to create a city that is 68% 63% 6% 73%a
as nCal gar equally accessible for all Calgarians, no
moving inthe right matter their physical ability
directiono The City of Calgary municipal
being on t government removes barriers to 57% 56% 53% 61%3a
N . Calgarianso full
tracko I nc Calgary is on the right track to being a
during Week 3 of better city 10 years from now 2% 69% 70% 76%4
datacollection.
7% 4% 8%3 8%3
1% 0% 1%g 2%3
5% 4% 3% 7%3
5% 3% 5% 6%a

Week 1 = March 2-8
Week 2 = March 9-15
Week 3 = March 16-23

g Statistically higher than previous
weeks of surveying
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- Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic Upon
sl Survey Results (cont sd)

x Programs and Services

Ratings for the

importance and Importance of Programs/Services
satisfaction of City  RCUWEIRER)

programs and Property tax management 94% 90% 95%3a 97%a

serwces remained City planning and pgllcy services that provide I_and 89% 87% 86% 92%3
quite stable use policies, guidelines and regulations

throughout the % TS% 69%  79%

data collection
period with a few Satisfaction with Programs/Services
’ (% Satisfied)

exceptions. Water treatment and supply, including the
i ~ ) availability and supply of clean, safe drinking 97% 96% 95% 99%3a
OMoreo 1 n water

increased in 95% 92% 93% 98%3
several areas 90% 87% 89% 93%3
during Week 3of
the survey,

partlcula_rly for Social programs for individuals such as seniors or . — % 61%a
6social p : youth
and 6emer Emergency management and business continuity 44% 39% 24% 50%3

services

managemen Property tax management 29% 34% 27% 25%C

Fire inspection and enforcement 28% 24% 26% 34%a
Building approval services and inspections 26% 22% 24% 31%3g
Wastewater collection and treatment 22% 18% 20% 27%3q

szzﬁkzlzle\gfgﬁhg_zl-g g Statistically higher than previous weeks of surveying

Week 3 = March 16-23 C Statistically lower than previous weeks of surveying
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- Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic Upon
sl Survey Results (cont sd)

Taxation, Customer Service, Communications, and Municipal Reputation

X

Calgarians became

appreciative wewic | semsaom | wesk1 | Weskz | Wesk3
appreciative of the Metric Spring 2020 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
dollars during Week = =

% Overall 6goodéo 0 0 0 0
3 of the survey data dollars 55% 52% 53% 58%4q

collection period.

Calgarians were Customer Service/Communications
also more The City of Calgary responds quickly to

. 0 0 0 0
approving of requests and concerns (% Agree) 2% 1% 0% 76%a
various elements of The Cit

y of Calgary makes customer 0 o 0 o

The Cityos service a priority (% Agree) 8% 76% 7% 81%a
sgtr;l/lce, as”wcg![I as % Overall 6goodo (I 76% 75% 81%q
with overall City
communications [
during Week 3. Municipal Reputation
Favourability and % Favourable opinion of The City 54% 51% 52% 57%3a
trust towards The % Trust The City 57% 54% 55% 62%a

City also improved

as the timelines of Week 1 = March 2-8

the COVID-19 Week 2 = March 9-15
pandemic Week 3 = March 16-23
progressed. g Statistically higher than previous

weeks of surveying
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Highlights

1. Quality of life measures in Calgary remain strong, although notable declines emerge in Spring 2020,

especially with the notion of Calgary being 6éa good
2. 6l nfrastructure, traffic and roads6 continues to be
Otransit 6; 6crime, safety and policingo,; and, 0t axe

3. Anincreased majority of citizens are satisfied with the overall level and quality of City services and
programs.

4. Opportunities for improvement include: property tax management; affordable housing; streets;
public transit; property assessment; sidewalks and pathways; economic development and tourism;
and, municipal elections.

5. calgarianso perceived value for their municipal t ax

6. In order to balance taxation and service delivery levels, Calgarians are split as to whether they would
prefer service cuts or tax increases.

/. The majority of Calgarians are satisfied with the customer service they receive from The City.
8. Calgarianso perceptions of communications from The
0. Calgariansd trust in The City has statistically 1inc

10.Pperceptions of The Cityods performance have remained
performance have notably improved.
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i Akes Key Findings: Quality of Life

X

I n Spring 2020, 79% of Calgarians say the
Perceptions about statistically down 4% from Fall 2019 (83%), yet identical to results in Spring 2019 (79%).

the quality of life

) x Almostone-hal f (47%) say the quality of [Iife i:1
in Calgary _have years (statistically higher than 40% in Fall 2019 and 43% in Spring 2019). A similar
weakened in proportion (43%) say the quality of |ife |
several areas in both Fall 2019 and Spring 2019. Further, the proportion of citizens who feel the quality
since Fall 2019, of I'ife in the city has o6i mprovedd (10 %) h
especially with the from 13% in Spring 2019.

sentiment of x Agreement that Calgary is a O6great place t
Calgary b statistically lower than 79% in Fall 2019, but similar to 75% in Spring 2019.

good placeto Aln comparison, agreement that Calgary is
make a | statistically lower (52%) than Fall 2019 (63%) and Spring 2019 (57%).

X One-half (50%) of Calgarians agree that oCal
ensure a high quality of |life for future ¢
and Spring 2019. As wel |, 72% of <citizens
a better city ten years from nowdé, statist

higher than 68% in Spring 2019.

x The City receives stable ratings with rega
strives to create a city that is equally accessible for all Calgarians, no matter their
physical abilityd (68%, similar to 69% in
New in Spring 2020, 57% of Calgarians agre
government removes barriers to Calgariansoé

x I n addition, 78% of Calgarians agree that
fosters a city that is inclusive and accep
Spring 20109.
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Calgary

Ol nfrastr
traffic a
continues to be
the most
prominent on the
Issue agenda,

followed by:
Otransitéo
safety and
policingo

Ot axeso.
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Key Findings: Issue Agenda

Onet hird (32%) of Calgarians cite O6infrast
Issue, statistically on par with results in Fall 2019 (35%).

Aln Spring 2020, éinfrastructur
(12 %, up from 7% in Fall 2019) and O6snov
have statistically increased.

da is Otransitodo (:

Second on the issue agen
(14%, on par with 15¢

safety and policingto
from 11% in Fall 2019).

Next, 10% of Calgarians point to the Oecol
from 8% in Fall 2019, 9% identify Oeducat.
2019, and 8% identify Obudget and spendin

Additional items on the issue agenda include:

A6Recreationd (7% of total menti ons, i den
A ¢Healthcared (7%, statistically higher than 459
A6b6Homel essness, poverty and affordabl e ho
2019); and,

AGEnvironment and waste management o (5%,




e« CaAkesd Key Findings: City Services and Programs*

x More thanthree.quarters (77%) of Calgarians say t

OV(.araII. ) and quality of services and programs provi
satisfaction with 74% in Fall 2019 and 73% in Spring 2019.
The Cityo
programs and x  Eight-in-ten or more Calgarians are satisfied with 37 of the 44 services and programs
services has assessed.
significantly A The services receiving the highest satisfaction ratings include: water treatment and
increased in supply (97%); Calgary 9-1-1 (97%); Calgary Fire Department emergency response
Spring 2020 (97%); and, library services (97%).
A Overall satisfaction is lowest (lower than 70%) for property tax management (59%)
and affordable housing for low-income Calgarians (64%).
A Since Spring 2020, notable improvements in satisfaction are seen in one area: land
*Please note that development and sales services that support business community growth (87%,
the list of programs statistically up from 83% in Spring 2020).
and services A Conversely, satisfaction has significantly declined since Spring 2020 in four areas,

assessed in Spring
2020 differed
somewhat from
previous survey
waves.

although satisfaction remains strong: public transit (75% vs. 83% in Spring 2020),
sidewalks and pathways, including building and repairing (80% vs. 88% in Spring
2020), police services (90% vs. 93% in Spring 2020), and Calgary Fire Department
emergency response (97% vs. 98% in Spring 2020).
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Ak Key Findings: City Services and Programs (con

x  The programs and services which are identifiedas 6 pr i mar y dnttheengt hs
importance vs. satisfaction analysis are:

The greatest

service delivery A Calgary 9-1-1; A Parks and open spaces;
strengths are A Water treatment and supply; A Recreation opportunities;
identified for many A Calgary Fire Department emergency A Waste and recycling services;
municipal ~ response, _ A Social programs;

programs and A Wastewater collection and treatment; A Urban forestry;

services, and A Fire inspection and enforcement; A City communications;

especially for A Emergency management and A Building approvals and inspections;
Calgary 9-1-1 and ~ business continuity services; A Community strategy services;
water treatment A Fire safety education; A Environmental management; and,
and supply. A Stormwater management, A Neighbourhood supports.

A 311 and Web:
A Police services:

x  The programs and services which are identifiedasé pr i mar y weiatkene s s e
importance vs. satisfaction analysis include:

A Property tax management;
A Affordable housing;

A Streets, including traffic operations, building, maintenance, snow removal, and on-
street bikeways;

A Public transit;

A Property assessment;

A Sidewalks and pathways; and,
A Municipal elections.

The greatest
opportunities for
improvement lie
with property tax
management,
affordable
housing, streets,
and public transit.
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Ak Key Findings: City Services and Programs (con

x  Calgarians would like to see The City invest more in affordable housing (64%), public

Calgarians are transit (60%), police services (58%), social programs for individuals such as seniors or
most likely to youth (55%), streets, including traffic operations, building, maintenance, snow removal,
desire 6ém and on-street bikeways (53%) and Calgary Fire Department emergency response
investment in (52%).

affordable x  Higher proportions of citizens would prefer The City to invest less in the regulation of
housing, public taxis, limousines and vehicles-for-hire (26%), parking and enforcement (26%), arts and
transit, police culture, including festivals (22%), and pet ownership and licensing (21%).

services, social
programs, streets,
and in the Calgary
Fire Department.

X | ncr eameseiinn¥veasetnotable in éight areas vs. Spring 2019:

A Emergency management and business continuity services (44%, increased by
11%);

A Calgary Fire Department and emergency response (52%, increased by 10%);

A Calgary 9-1-1 (43%, increased by 9%);

A Economic development and tourism services managed by City partner
organizations (40%, increased by 9%);

A Sidewalks and pathways, including building and repairing (45%, increased by 8%);

A Neighbourhood supports to make their neighbourhood a better place to live, work
and play (42%, increased by 6%);

A Community strategy services that advance social well-being for all Calgarians
(40%, increased by 6%); and,

A City cemeteries (15%, increased by 5%).
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&\ WAL Key Findings: Taxation

x Morethanone-hal f (55%) of Calgarians give The (

Cal gari an of their property tax dollars which has statistically increased from 48% in Spring 2019,
perceived value yet is similar to 54% in Fall 2019.

for their municipal A6Poor valued ratings have remained quite
tax dollars has I n Fal l 2019 and 19% in Spring 2019 and
increased in 31% in Fall 2019 and from 33% in Spring 2019.

Spring 2020. x  Afairly equal proportion of Calgarians either support cuts in services to maintain or

reduce taxes (45%) vs. a preference to increase taxes to maintain or expand services
(48%). The remaining 7% do not prefer either of these options.

A Preferences to cut services to maintain or reduce taxes (45%) have significantly
decreased since Fall 2019 (50%) and Spring 2019 (53%), whereas preferences to
increase taxes to maintain or expand services (48%) are notably higher since Fall
2019 (44%) and Spring 2019 (41%).
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Key Findings: Service Delivery, Transparency,
Citizen Input and Communications

x Fully 83% of Calgarians agree that o0The Ci
The majority of expectationso6, 78% agree that O6the qualit)
Calgarians are (similar to 81% in Fall 2019) and 78% agr
satisfied with the service a priorityodo (consistent with 79% |
customer service AA somewhat | ower customer service rating
they receive from to requests and concernso (72%, i denti ca
The City. x I n addition, 71% of Calgarians agree that
accessible government o (i-tdleintds a(l 61%) Fadi e
Cal gari an City uses input from Calgarians in decision-ma ki ng about City pr oj
communications ATwo-t hirds (66%) of Calgarians also agree
from The City opportunities to provide input into decision-making about City projects and services
have notably (not asked in Fall 2019, but statistically higher than 58% in Spring 2019).
improved in Aln Spring 2020, a notably higher proport
- citizens to have meaningful input into decision-ma ki ngoé (65 %, si gni
Spring 2020. 60% in Fall 2019).
x With respect to municipal communi cations,
communi cations about services, programs, |

increased from 72% in Fall 2019 and 71% in Spring 2019.

A Further, 8% of Calgarians would find it helpful to receive information about The City
of Calgarydés programs and services in a
with results in Spring 2019 (9%). These citizens would most prefer communications
in Punjabi (18%), Spanish (8%), Tagalog (8%), or French (8%).
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Calgary

Cal gari an
in The City has
statistically
increased in
Spring 2020.

Perceptions of
The Citybo
performance have
remained stable
and views
regarding City
Council 6s
performance have
improved in
Spring 2020.
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Key Findings: Municipal Reputation &
Performance

With respect to municipal reput a tfavaumnahled 5 4 %
impression of The City of Calgary, similar to 50% in both Fall 2019 and Spring 2019.

Trust in The City of Calgary has notably improved in Spring 2020 (57%) in comparison
to Fall 2019 (52%) and Spring 2019 (52%).

Approximately threec<quarters (74%) of Calgarians agr
roles and responsibilities of City Counci
including 27% who 6stronglyé agree. This
identical to Spring 2019 (74%).

More than seven-in-ten (72%) citizens are satisfied with how The City of Calgary,
including Council and Administration, are going about running our City, consistent with
70% in Fall 2019, and statistically up from 67% in Spring 2019.

A In comparison, 80% of Calgarians are satisfied with how City Administration
(excluding City Council) is performing, similar to 79% in Fall 2019 and 78% in
Spring 2019.

A In Spring 2020, just over six-in-ten (61%) Calgarians are satisfied with how City
Council is going about running our City, statistically up from 55% in Fall 2019 and
from 56% in Spring 2019.

Seven-int en (71 %)

Cal garians are o0confident t

I mprove how it includes citizen i nput int
68% in Fall 2019 and from 66% in Spring 2020.

Il n addition, 68% of citizens agree that 0
coll aboratively to make the best possible

with 66% in Fall 2019 and statistically increased from results in Spring 2019 (64%).
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wsy Overall Quality of Life in Calgary

Very good i 10 . 6%

1 B
3% Good:
0/n*

Good:

Spring 2020: 79%*C
Fall 2019: 83%
Spring 2019: 79%
Fall 2018: 86%
Spring 2018: 82%
Fall 2017: 85%
Spring 2017: 83%

2016: 83%
6 . 8% 2015: 86%
2014: 87%
5 . 6% 2013: 88%
~ 2012: 88%
4 I 3% 2011: 83%
2010: 78%
2%
3 I |
0/n*
) I 1% 6%
Very poor i 1 I 1%
*Rounding
On a scale of fAl1l0 to 100 where A10 represents Averv nonra and &A10A4
how would you rate the overall quality of life in the city of Calgary today? g Statistically higher than Fall 2019

Base: Valid respondents (n=2,496)

C Statistically lower than Fall 2019
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Perceived Change in the Quality of Life

=@==\\/orsened
Stayed the same
e¢==|mproved

520
48% D a7, A9% 49% 48%  49%

450 44%  45% 44%  44%

47%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Spring Fall 2017 Spring Fall 2018 Spring Fall 2019 Spring
(n=988) (n=987) (n=987) (n=994) (n=2,419)(n=2,417)(n=2,479) 2017 (n=2,484) 2018 (n=2,482) 2019 (n=2,483) 2020
(n=2,478) (n=2,070) (n=2,480) (n=2,474)

And, do you feel that the quality of life in the city of Calgary in the past three years has ...? g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
Base: Valid respondents C Statistically lower than Fall 2019
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whiy

s Sustainability: Making a Life & Making a Living

| m Completely Agree (10) = Agree (9, 8 or 7) mNeutral (6 or 5) mDisagree (4, 3, 2 or 1)| % Agree

Spring 2020 ERAA® 57% 18%3 8% 74%C
Fall 2019 59% 14% 7% 79%
Spring 2019 57% 16% 8% 75%
Calgary is a great place to Fall 2018 60% 13% 49 83%
Spring 2018 62% 14% 6% 80%
Fall 2017 61% 13% 5% 82%
Spring 2017 61% 15% 5% 80%
2016 62% 13% 5% 82%

Spring 2020 43% 27% 21% 520%6C
Fall 2019 49% 23% 13% 63%
Spring 2019 47% 26% 17% 57%

Calgary is a great place to 0 0
A Fall 2018 53% 20% 9% 71%
Spring 2018 54% 23% 11% 66%
Fall 2017 52% 22%  10% 68%
Spring 2017 LA 54% 21% 11% 0
68%
2016 50% 23% 12% 65%
Next, Il &m going to read you a series of statements that some peopl e
tCac!gari/.OPleasve\zl ir?c(jaicrat: Whetﬁheir )blou iagsree grcdisa:rg]];)e? v(\;itth :alchystatderinin';u;ir:geaes%ale ;ronmdl a Statistically higher than Fall 2019

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) C Statistically lower than Fall 2019
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s Sustainability: Inclusivity & Future Direction

| m Completely Agree (10) = Agree (9, 8 or 7) mNeutral (6 or 5) mDisagree (4, 3, 2 or 1)| % Agree
Spring 2020 ENAZ® 61%ag 16% 6%G 78%
Fall 2019 55% 16% 9% 75%
The City of Calgary municipal SPfing 2019 60% 1% 8% 75%
government fosters a city Fall 2018 60% 15% 6% 79%
that is inclusive and acceptin .
2f algl Spring 2018 61% 16% 6% 78%
Fall 2017 61% 16% 6% 79%
Spring 2017 61% 15% 5% 79%
Spring 2020 43% 29% 22% 50%
Fall 2019 45% 29% 18% 53%
_ o ~ Spring 2019 45% 27% 21% 53%
Calgary is moving in the right
direction to ensure a high ~ Fall 2018 S ZE 12% 65%
quality of life for future  gpring 2018 52% 23% 16% 61%
generations
Fall 2017 REOLZ 53% 25% 12% 62%*
Spring 2017 55% 24% 12% 64%
2016 IOz 56% 22% 12% 66%
Next, Il &m going to read you a series of statements that some P*I?oynﬁdipgy
in Calgary. Please indicate whether you agree or disagre? Wit‘h each statement using a a Statistically higher than Fall 2019
scale from 1 to 10, where 10 is Acompletely d ¢ Statistically lower than Fall 2019

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)
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i

e« EaAkes Sustainability: Accessibility

m Completely Agree (10) = Agree (9, 8 or 7) mNeutral (6 or 5) mDisagree (4, 3,2 or 1) % Agree

_ - Spring 2020 EEEZ 56% 22% 11% 68%*
The City of Calgary municipal

government strives to create a
city that is equally accessible gping 2019 [EEEA 57% 21% 10% 69%*
for all Calgarians, no matter
their physical ability++

Spring 2018 BMWAL 56% 22% 10% 68%

The City of Calgary municipal
government removes barriers

_ N Spring 2020 WA 50% 31% 12% 57%

in city life**
Next, | 6m going to read you a series of statements that some peopl e
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement using a scale from 1 to 10,
wher e fildo is Acompletely disagreed and 100 is fAcompletely =2anroa ¢,
Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) *Rounding

**New question in Spring 2020 | ++Not asked prior to 2018 / Not asked in Fall survey waves
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Calgary: On the Right Track
to Being a Better City?

I 15%35/: - Agree:
2504 Spring 2020: 72%C
3050 Fall 2019: 76%*

Strongly agree

%g%) Spring 2019: 68%
0 Fall 2018: 84%
30% Agree: : . 770,
Spring 2018: 77%

72% Fall 2017: 84%*
Spring 2017: 85%
2016: 86%*
2015: 88%
2014: 89%
2013: 90%
2012: 89%
2011: 86%

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

_ m Spring 2020 (n=2,489)

Fall 2019 (n=2,485)
28% ® Spring 2019 (n=2,496)

m Fall 2018 (n=2,485)

E Spring 2018 (n=2,094)

m Fall 2017 (n=2,489)

® Spring 2017 (n=2,488)

2016 (n=2,485)

Strongly disagree

; ; : *Rounding
There are a wide array of challenges facing The City of Calgary today, but also many success

stories. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement about
Cal gar y 6:Caldaytiswmn the right track to be a better city 10 years from now.
Base: Valid respondents

g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
C Statistically lower than Fall 2019
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whiy

o CaAkey Issue Agenda

% Change

YR Fall 201917
Ullalis espaineEs m First Mention = Other Mentions Spring 2020

Note:A A NETO

combination of 2 or Net - Infrastructure, Traffic & Roads 9% 32% -3
mgg{\a/é?%néigen;ftigat Road conditions [JJEEZI4% 12% +54
theme Snow removal 7% +23
Traffic congestion 5% 2¢
Net i Transit 5% 17% 0
Public Transportation [incl. buses/ C-train/ poor service] [JEZM3% 10% +2
Transit system improvements 6% 0
Net - Crime, Safety & Policing 5% 14% -1
Neti Taxes [JEZM4% 13% +2g
High taxes 8% 0
Property taxes 5% +13
Net i Economy 10% +23
Net i Education 4% 9% +1
Net - Budget & Spending 3% 8% -3¢
Net i Recreation [EE8% 7% 0
Net - Healthcare EEA3% 7% +33
Net - Homelessness, Poverty & Affordable Housing 6% +23
Net - Environment & Waste Management 5% )

None _ 14% +33

Data labels of <3% are not shown

In your view, as a resident of the city of Calgary, what is the most important issue NET mentions of <4% are not shown
facing your community, that is, the one issue you feel should receive the greatest -

attention from your local leaders? Are there any other important local issues? g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
Base: Valid respondents (n=2,397) C statistically lower than Fall 2019
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i

L Akes Tracking Most Important Issue Facing Calgary

=8=|nfrastructure, Traffic & Roads
Transit

—=Crime, Safety & Policing

=@=Taxes

First Mention Only

34% 35%

19%

18% 18%
16%
17%
15% 0 0 0
14% 14% 14% 13% 13%

12% 12%

6% 6%
5%
206 4% 3% 3% 4%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Spring Fall 2017 Spring Fall 2018 Spring Fall 2019 Spring
(n=900) (n=908) (n=896) (n=878) (n=2,176)(n=2,395)(n=2,449) 2017 (n=2,431) 2018 (n=2,431) 2019 (n=2,421) 2020
(n=2,454) (n=2,066) (n=2,423) (n=2,360)

In your view, as a resident of the city of Calgary, what is the most important issue facing your
community, that is, the one issue you feel should receive the greatest attention from your local
leaders?

Base: Valid respondents
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iy Overall Satisfaction with City Programs & Services

Very satisfied i 10 - 12% Satisfied:

o Spring 2020: 77%a
9 - 14% Satisfied: Fall 2019: 74%
Spring 2019: 73%

8 _ 29% 7% Fall 2018: 77%
Spring 2018: 76%

7 - 2204 Fall 2017: 79%
- Spring 2017: 76%

2016: 79%
2015: 80%
2014: 79%
2013: 84%
2012: 81%
2011: 75%
2010: 71%

Not at all satisfied i 1 I 1%

ents finot at al ‘Rounding ;
+ I

nnnnn ~ 1 1 I A i o~ ~

On a scale from Alo to fAlO0O
Avery satisfied, 0 how satis
programs provided by The City of Calgary?

Base: Valid respondents (n=2,498)

w h
fie

o D

g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
C Statistically lower than Fall 2019
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Importance of City Programs & Services

% Important % Change
Spring 20197
m Very important Somewhat important Spring 2020

Calgary 9-1-1 97% 100% +1

Water treatment and supply, including the 0 | 0 +
availability/supply of clean safe drinking water 97% % 100% 1

96% 5% 99% 0

Calgary Fire Department emergency response

Police services+ 92% 7% 99% 0

Emergency management & business

continuity services+ 81% 17% 98% +23

Wastewater collection & treatment 18% 98% 0
Waste and recycling services** 19%  98% n/a
Streets - traffic operations, building, mainte- o 5 o
nance, snow removal/on-street bikeways** 21% 98% n/a
Fire inspection & enforcement 24% | 97% 0

| am going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by The City of

Calgary. Please tell me how important each one is to you.

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) o . .
L . : Statistically higher than Spring 2019

*New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. *Rounding %StatisticaII);/ Iog\]/ver than Sp?ringgmlg

+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020

Data labels of <3% not shown
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Importance of City Programs & Services (cont s

% Important % Change
: _ Spring 201917
| ® Very important Somewhat important Spring 2020
Fire safety education 71% 25% 96% +1
Social programs for |nd|V|d_uaIs such as 69% 27% 96% 0
seniors or youth

Sidewalks & pathways, including building
and repairing 64% 31% 96%* +1

Recreation opportunities** 65% 30% 95% n/a

Urban forestry - the planting, maintenance o 0 0 1
and protection of public trees 63% 32% 95%

Environmental management of issues, o ; . 3
risks, and opportunities 62% 33% 95% a

Stormwater management 61% 33% 95%* -2C

76% 18%  94% -4C

N

Property tax management

City communications** 36% 94% n/a
Calgarians
| am going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by The City of *Rounding
Calgary. Please tell me how important each one s to you. o ; .
g Statistically higher than Spring 2019

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)

*New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. C Statistically lower than Spring 2019
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Importance of City Programs & Services (cont s

% Important % Change
Spring 20191
| m Very important Somewhat important Spring 2020
Neighbourhood supports to make their
neighbourhood a better place to live, work and 35% 93% +1
play+
Building approval services and inspections 35% 93% +2
Public Transit including bus and C-Train 17%  92% 2
service
Community strategy services that advance the 56% 35% 91% +2
social well-being for all Calgarians
Property assessment 56% 35% 91% -1
Bylaw education & compliance services that 47% 43% 90% 1
develop, maintain, and enforce bylaws+
Specialized transit services like Transit 62% 27% 89% +1
Access

City planning & policy services that provide

land use policies, guidelines, and regulations+ 51% 38% 89% +1

Appeals and tribunals, to appeal decisions 48% 40% 899%4* n/a
made by The City**
Economic development & tourism services 48% 42% 8904* +1
managed by independent City partner orgs+
Library services 59% 29% 88% +53
| am going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by The City of
Calgary. Please tell me how important each one is to you. *Rounding
Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)
**New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. a’StatisticaIIy higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C Statistically lower than Spring 2019
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Importance of City Programs & Services (cont s

% Important % Change
Spring 20191
| m Very important Somewhat important Spring 2020
Business licensing 37% 87% +1
Development approvals that review and 40% 87% 0
approve all land development proposals
Citizen engagement and research** 43% 87%* n/a
Records management, access & privacy 41% 8504
services that support FOIP requests** . 0 ° n/a
Real estate, that handles City transactions 42% 84%p* n/a
for sustainable land management**
Land development & sales services that 48% 82% 4
support business community growth
Arts & culture, including festivals 46% 81%* 0
Pet ownership & licensing 29% 76% P
Gity cemeteries 39% 75% "
Parking and enforcement 39% 74%* -4
Regulation of taxis, limousines & vehicles- 41% 67% +83
for-hire+
| am going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by The City of
Calgary. Please tell me how important each one is to you. *Rounding
Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) _— : :
**New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C Statistically lower than Spring 2019
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o« C e Akes Satisfaction with City Programs & Services

% Satisfied % Change
Spring 201917
m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Spring 2020

Water treatment and supply, including

the availability and supply of clean, safe 20% 97% 0
drinking water
weigany Fre Bepartment & esponce NG :
response 69% 28% 97% -1C
Fire inspection & enforcement 51% 96%* 0
Wastewater collection & treatment 39% 95% 0
Stormwater management p— 95% 1
Emergency management & business 510 94% -1
continuity services+ 0 0 0
Fire safety education 52% 94%* +1
Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job The City is doing in providing that ;
program or service. *Rounding
B*ase: Va“d. res_pondgnts (Bases vary) . g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
*New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. & Statistically lower than Spring 2019

+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020
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o EaAkes Satisfaction with City Programs & Services (con:

% Satisfied % Change
— — Spring 201917
| m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied | Spring 2020
Records management, access & privacy 63% 92% n/a
services that support FOIP requests**
Recreation opportunities** 52% 91%* n/a
Police services+ 42% 90% -3C
Parks & open spaces 43% 90% -2
Pet ownership & licensing 49% 90%* 0
City communications** 60% 8904* n/a
Business licensing 63% 89% +2
Urban forestry - planting, maintenance and
protection of public trees 52% 88%* +1
Building approval services and N o +
inspections Zie LY 88% 1
Community strategy services that advance 0 0 0 +2
social well-being for all Calgarians 1% 88%
Waste and recycling services** 41% 87%* n/a
Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job The City is doing in providing that
program or service. *Rounding
Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) _— : .
“*New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C Statistically lower than Spring 2019
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o e Akes Satisfaction with City Programs & Services (cont

% Satisfied % Change
Spring 20191
| m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied | Spring 2020
Social programs for individuals such as 0 0 0
seniors or youth 20k 0 87% +1
Land development & sales services that 74% 87%* +43
support business community growth
Arts & culture, including festivals S57% 86% 0
Specialized transit services like Transit .
Neighbourhood supports to make their
neighbourhood a better place to live, work 64% 86% 0
and play+
Environmental management services that 65% 86% 0
manage issues, risks, and opportunities
Regulation of taxis, limousines & 61% 85% 11
vehicles-for-hire+
Citizen engagement and research** 63% 85% n/a
Economic development & tourism
services that coordinate initiatives 68% 85%* -3
managed by City partner organizations+
Bylaw education & compliance that 64% 840/ 0
develop, maintain, and enforce bylaws+
Appeals and tribunals, to appeal 66% 84%* n/a
decisions made by The City**
Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job The City is doing in providing
that program or service. *Rounding
Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) — : .
=New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C Statistically lower than Spring 2019
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o EaAkes Satisfaction with City Programs & Services (cont

% Satisfied % Change
Spring 20191
| m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Spring 2020
Municipal elections 46% 83% -2
Real estate, that handles City transactions
for sustainable land management** 70% 83% n/a
City planning & policy, including land use
policies, guidelines, and regulations+ 65% 82% +2
Sidewalks & pathways, including building 57% 80% 8¢
and repairing
Development approvals that review and PV 67% 79% 1
approve all land development proposals
Property assessment 59% 76% +4
Public transit including bus and C-Train 50% 7504* 8¢
service
Streets-traffic operations, building, mainte- EEETe(A 53% 72% n/a
nance, snow removal, on-street bikeways** -
Parking and enforcement 54% 71%* +2
Affordable housing for low-income Je[/ 55% 64% 3
Calgarians
Property tax management VA% 47% 59% +1

Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job The City is doing in
providing that program or service.

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)

*New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made.
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020

2020 | Spring Pulse Survey

*Rounding

g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
C statistically lower than Spring 2019
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Importance vs. Satisfaction Grid

Primary Strengths are labelled on the next slide

Primary Weaknesses Primary Strengths
L
Streets | |
u Sidewalks & Municipa| ® [ N |
Pathways Elections u
Property Tax | | | | |
Management Economic | | |
] Public Development [ |
W Affordable Transit & Tourism m n
Housing u Bylaw Education
91% ma Xﬁégemplgaﬁee---- , =
Property  City Planning Library
Assessment & Policy [ | %Pecialized Services
Appeals ansit [ |
~and M Business Licensing
(¢} Development  Tribunals Citizen
o Approvals Engagement M Records
o Real estate
5 M Land
o Arts & Culturem  Development
= and Sales
Pet Ownership &
Licensing ®
Parking and n
Enforcement 8g|¥neteries
Regulations of Taxi,
Limousines & Vehicles-for-hire
66%
58% Satisfaction 86% Secondary Strengths

Secondary Weaknesses
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Primary Strengths

Importance vs. Satisfaction Grid (cont 64d)

B Police Service

B Waste and
Recycling Services

Emergency Management & W
Business Continuity Services

i
Calgary 9-1-1 and Water
Treatment and Supply

W Calgary Fire Department
Emergency Response

B Wastewater Collection
& Treatment

M Fire Inspection
& Enforcement

Q Social _ _
o M Programs B Parks & Open B Fire Safety Education
S Spaces
jra)
-
8_ | M Urban Forestry B Recreation B Stormwater
= Environmental Opportunities Management
= Management
B City
Communications
[ | M Building Approval M 311 and Web
Neighbourhood
Supports
Community
Strategy Services
91% . 9y
86%

Satisfaction
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Investment in City Programs and Services

Invest More

% Change
Spring 20191
| = More Same mLess | Spring 2020
A o o garians 29% 1
Calgarians
Public transit including bus and C-Train
Wl oo [EECTR. 2
ponce soces+ [N oo 4
Social programs for individuals such as 0 ! +2
seniors or youth 53% 42% z
Streets-traffic operations, building, mainte- 41% 6% n/a
nance, snow removal, on-street bikeways**
Calgary Fire Department emergency 46% I +103
response
Sidewalks & pathways, including bU|I_d!ng 49% 6% +83
and repairing
Recreation opportunities** 49% 6% n/a
Emergency management & business +11
- : 44% 53% a
continuity services+
Calgary 0-1-1 56% | +93
Specialized transit services Ilke;ran3|t 5206 % 1
ccess
Please tell me if you think The City should invest more, less or the same amount on B lebells of <280 mar alhemm
the program or service. Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)
**New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. a,’StatisticaIIy higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C Statistically lower than Spring 2019
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Investment in City Programs and Services (cont

Invest More

% Change
Spring 20191
| = More Same m | ess | Spring 2020
Neighbourhood supports to make their
neighbourhood a better place to live, work and 42% 49% +6
play+ a
Environmental management services that 41% 50% 1
manage issues, risks, and opportunities
Community strategy services that advance 40% 51% +63
social well-being for all Calgarians
Economic development & tourism services 40% 48% 12% +93
managed by City partner organizations+
Parks & open spaces 38% 55% 6% -1

Urban forestry - the planting, maintenance and 36% 57%
protection of public trees

Fire safety education 33% 61%
Citizen engagement and research** 32% 55% 13% n/a

Bylaw education & compliance services that 31% 57%
develop, maintain, and enforce bylaws+

29% 54%
Property tax management

28% 69%

X
=
(=]
: N = o M ©
[ o = S S
+
w

Fire inspection & enforcement

Please tell me if you think The City should invest more, less or the same amount on

the program or service. Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)

*New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C statistically lower than Spring 2019
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Investment in City Programs and Services (cont

Invest More

% Change
Spring 20191
| ® More Same mless | Spring 2020
Waste and recycling services** 62% 10% n/a
Development approvals that review and 60% 13% ‘1
approve all land development proposals
Appeals and tribunals, to appeal 0 .
decisions made by The City** 24 27 n/a
Water treatment and supply_- ayailability 72% I 8¢
& supply of clean, safe drinking water
Building approval s_ervices_and 67% +1
inspections
City communications** 66% 8% n/a
Stormwater management 70% M -1
Land development & sales services that 55% 0
support business community growth
Library services 63% 12% +4
City planning & policy services that
provide land use policies, guidelines, 65% +1
and land use bylaw regulations+
Business licensing 67% 10% +1

Please tell me if you think The City should invest more, less or the same amount on
the program or service. Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)

**New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C statistically lower than Spring 2019

Data labels of <3% not shown
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Investment in City Programs and Services (cont

Invest More

% Change
| = More Same mLess | SSpp:Irri]r?gzggzgol
Parking and enforcement 52% 0
Real estate, that handles City transactions 23% 61% 16% n/a
for sustainable land management** - -
Arts & culture, including festivals 54% -3
Wastewater collection & treatment 75% 2 -8¢
Property assessment 65% 1

311 and Web* 72% 7% a
Records management, access & privacy 71% 12% n/a
services that support FOIP requests**
Municipal elections 68% -4
City cemeteries 68% +53
Regulation of taxis, limousines & [REWA 62% 42
vehicles-for-hire+
Pet ownership & licensing FAZ 67% 0
Please tell me if you think The City should invest more, less or the same amount on
the program or service. Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)
*New wording in Spring 2020. Comparisons cannot be made. g Statistically higher than Spring 2019
+Wording slightly changed in Spring 2020 C statistically lower than Spring 2019
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whiy

o Ealkes Perceived Value of Property Taxes

Very good value i 10

9 Good Value:

55%

Neutral:
28%

Poor Value:
17%

Very poor valuei 1

Your property tax dollars are divided between The City and the Province. In Calgary, approximately two-thirds of your residential property
tax payment goes to The City to fund municipal services. Considering the services provided by The City, please rate the value you feel you
receive from your municipal property tax dollars using a scarksentof 1
ifivery good value. o

Base: Valid respondents (n=2,444)
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Tracking Perceived Value of Property Taxes

=¢==G00d Value
Neutral
=B=Poor Value

65% 65% 64%

62% 63%

36% 3405

33% 33%
29% 31%

29% 2005 1% o e
27%  27%  27%  27% 2806

0

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016  Spring Fall 2017 Spring Fall 2018 Spring Fall 2019 Spring
(n=986) (n=979) (n=978) (n=988) (n=2,417)(n=2,414)(n=2,466) 2017 (n=2,467) 2018 (n=2,477) 2019 (n=2,450) 2020

(n=2,480) (n=2,074) (n=2,464) (n=2,444)

g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
C statistically lower than Fall 2019

Your property tax dollars are divided between The City and the Province. In Calgary, approximately half of your property tax bill goes to
The City to fund municipal services. Considering the services provided by The City, please rate the value you feel you receive from your

municipal property tax dollars using a scale of 1 to 10 wherdvahidade. oe
Base: Valid respondents
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whiy

ot dkes Balancing Taxation and Service Delivery Levels

Increase taxes

i to expand services 19%

Increase Taxes:
48%*
Increase taxes

T to maintain services at current levels 30%
Cut services
T to maintain current tax level 28%

Cut Services:
45%

Cut services

T to reduce taxes 17%

None 7%

*Rounding

Municipal property taxes are the primary way to pay for services and programs provided by The City of Calgary. Due to the increased cost
of maintaining current service levels and infrastructure, The City must balance taxation and service delivery levels. To deal with this
situation, which of the following four options would you most like The City to pursue?

Base: Valid respondents (n=2,450)
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Tracking Balancing Taxation and
Service Delivery Levels

Calgary [#&¥

=¢==|ncrease taxes to expand services

=$=|nCcrease taxes to maintain services
Cut services to maintain tax level

=m=Cut services to reduce taxes

34% 34% 339 34% 34%

0,
31% 3% 319 a0y, 3L% 3%
2800 29% /\ 29% fgma
27%  27% 0 31%
A 28%

4 /.\\./2;;‘_’\ : 21% 8% 27%
0

24% 24% 21% 2%
° 23 0 23%

28%C

19%

19%
18%

17% 17%

0
16% 16% 17%

g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
C statistically lower than Fall 2019

10% 10%

0
I T 9/0 T T 8% T T T T T T T T T T 1
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016  Spring Fall 2017 Spring Fall 2018 Spring Fall 2019 Spring
(n=979) (n=981) (n=966) (n=986) (n=2,404)(n=2,406)(n=2,457) 2017 (n=2,459) 2018 (n=2,460) 2019 (n=2,452) 2020
(n=2,463) (n=1,639) (n=2,463) (n=2,450)

Municipal property taxes are the primary way to pay for services and programs provided by The City of Calgary. Due to the
increased cost of maintaining current service levels and infrastructure, The City must balance taxation and service delivery
levels. To deal with this situation, which of the following four options would you most like The City to pursue?

Base: Valid respondents
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Tracking: Increase Taxes vs. Cut Services

=¢=|ncrease taxes to maintain or expand services
=m=Cut services to maintain or reduce taxes

61%
50%  59%  60%

59%

55%

52% 53%

48%3,

43% 449 45%C
41%

37%

349 ~ 35%

3204 33%

g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
C statistically lower than Fall 2019

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Spring Fall 2017 Spring Fall 2018 Spring Fall 2019 Spring
(n=979) (n=981) (n=966) (n=986) (n=2,404)(n=2,406)(n=2,457) 2017 (n=2,459) 2018 (n=2,460) 2019 (n=2,452) 2020
(n=2,463) (n=1,639) (n=2,463) (n=2,450)

Municipal property taxes are the primary way to pay for services and programs provided by The City of Calgary. Due to the
increased cost of maintaining current service levels and infrastructure, The City must balance taxation and service delivery
levels. To deal with this situation, which of the following four options would you most like The City to pursue?

Base: Valid respondents
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Perceptions of Service Delivery, Transparency and Citizen
Input
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M Perceptions of Service Delivery, Transparency
e addl&d and Citizen Input

% Change
Fall 20191
% Disagree % Agree Spring 2020
179 T The City of Calgaer)zlpr;iifor:gfustomer service - 83% n/a
0 N The quality of customer service from the city is ) o 0 3
The City of Calgary makes customer service a
The City responds quickly to requests and
ptal 8 19% 9% concerns 51% 72%* 0
Tl 1706 120 The City of Calgary practices open and 49% 71% 0
accessible government
ok o o The City uses input from Calgarians in o . 0
SEC 20%  14% decision-making about City projects/services °1% 67% +2
Calgarians have enough opportunities to
34% BEARZEERR rovide input into decision-making about City [REEEZ 47% 66% n/a

projects and services~

KLU 21% 14% The City allows citizens to have meaningful  BEEZ/A 48% 65% +53
input into decision-making

Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree ® M Strongly agree Somewhat agree

Thinking about your personal dealings with The City of Calgary, your general impressions and anything *Rounding
you may have read, seen or heard, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about The City?

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) | ~ Not asked in Fall 2019

g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
C statistically lower than Fall 2019

52
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sy 1racking Perceptions of Service Delivery

% Agree

_ 83%
The City of Calgary meets my Not asked in Fall 2019 2604
customer service expectations ‘Not asked in Fall 2018 0
78%

Not asked prior to Spring 2018

The quality of customer service
from the city is consistently high

The City of Calgary makes
customer service a priority

m Spring 2020
Fall 2019

m Spring 2019

mFall 2018

m Spring 2018

m Fall 2017

® Spring 2017
2016

The city responds quickly to
requests and concerns

Thinking about your personal dealings with The City of Calgary, your general impressions
and anything you may have read, seen or heard, please tell me whether you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements about The City?

Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary)
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Tracking Perceptions of Transparency and
Citizen Input

Calgary |#8»

% Agree

The City of Calgary practices open and
accessible government

The City uses input from Calgarians in
decision-making about City projects and
services

Not asked in Fall 2019

Calgarians have enough opportunities to
provide input into decision-making about Not asked in Fall 2018

Not asked prior to Spring 2018

m Spring 2020
Fall 2019
The City allows citizens to have N 5300 :§2||r||r218128019
meaningful input into decision-making = Spring 2018
m Fall 2017
E Spring 2017
2016
Thinking about your personal dealings with The City of Calgary, your general impressions
and anything you may have read, seen or heard, please tell me whether you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements about The City? g Statistically higher than Fall 2019
Base: Valid respondents (Bases vary) C Statistically lower than Fall 2019
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City Communications
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